

NO. 23-1453

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

DONNA BUETTNER-HARTSOE; N.H., by and through her Parent and Next
Friend Donna Buettner-Hartsoe

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

BALTIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, d/b/a
Concordia Preparatory School

Defendant - Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

Reply Brief of Appellant

Baltimore Lutheran High School Association

Gregg E. Viola
Mark P. Johnson
Eccleston and Wolf, P.C.
7240 Parkway Drive, 4th Floor
Hanover, MD 21076
410-752-7474
Counsel for Defendant - Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Forty years of Supreme Court precedent requires Congress to unambiguously set forth conditions accompanying Spending Clause legislation.4

 II. Not all economic benefits created and granted by the Federal government constitute “Federal Financial assistance” for purposes of Title IX.16

 III. The majority of courts that have addressed this issue have held that “Federal financial assistance” does not include tax-exempt status.....20

 IV. Requiring all tax exempt entities with some education purpose or program to comply with Title IX would cause significant harm to the independent private school and non-profit communities.23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	5
<i>Bachman v. Am. Soc. of Clinical Pathologists</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1257 (D.N.J. 1983)	18
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 694-95 (1979)	12
<i>Community Television of Southern California v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	18
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4
<i>E.H. v. Valley Christian Academy</i> , 616 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246, 257 (2009).....	17
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T. A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	24
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1185 (1988)	22
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Graham v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , No. 1:95-CV-044, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3211, 1995 WL 115890 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 20, 1995)	20
<i>Green v. Connally</i> , 330 F. Supp. 1150 (D.D.C. 1971)	18
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	5, 10, 13, 17
<i>Halscott Megaro, P.A. v. McCollum</i> , 66 F.4th 151, 158 (4th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Laramore v. Illinois Sports Facilities Authority</i> , 722 F. Supp. 443, 451 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	21
<i>M.H.D. v. Westminster Schools</i> , 172 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	11
<i>Morgan v. Sebelius</i> , 694 F.3d 535, 538 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512, 520 (1982)..... 17

NCAA v. Smith, 525 U.S. 459, 466 (1999) 17

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)passim

Regan v. Taxation with Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 18

Russo v. Diocese of Greensburg, No. CIV.A09-1169, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96338, 2010 WL 3656579 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2010) 20

Stanescu v. Connecticut Ass’n of Sch., Inc., 57 F.4th 43, 54 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 16

United States DOT v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am., 477 U.S. 597, 604 (1986) 17

United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc., 508 U.S. 439, 455 (1993) 11

Walz v. Tax Com. of New York, 397 U.S. 664, 674-75 (1970)..... 19

Yates v. U.S., 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 11

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1682 3, 11

Other Authorities

134 Cong. Rec. H4752-53 (1988) 13

134 Cong. Rec. H4760 (1988)..... 14

Boris I. Bittker & Kenneth M. Kaufman, *Taxes and Civil Rights: “Constitutionalizing” the Internal Revenue Code*, 82 Yale L.J. 51, 83 (1972)..... 13

ProPublica, *Nonprofit Explorer: Grove City College*, <https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/251065148> (last visited September 7, 2023)..... 10
